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Alan Neitzel Central SD

Weekly Notes

Alan
Neitzel

605-380-8920
Alan@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

2020 : 
2021 : 

991 
1038

Ellendale, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

954 
1033

Eureka, SD

2020 : 
2021 : 

995 
1049

Oakes, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

1031 
1076

Bath, SD

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

1016 
1029

1042 
1085

1046 
1089

1066 
1119

1081 
1108

Gettysburg, SD

Harrold, SD

Faulkton, SD

Redfield, SD

Miller, SD

WEEK OF JULY 6, 2021

Yesterday (7/6) we picked up 
anywhere from .35”-1.5” with 
almost everyone getting some 
moisture. We will need more by 
next week. 

Tassels should be showing up 
soon. The corn has progressed 
slowly with the lack of moisture.  

Some beans look really good while 
others are sitting still. Overall, 
some pockets look really, really 
good while a few others the rain 
won’t bring back.

Wheat harvest has started west 
of Miller.



Cody Olson Eastern SD

Weekly Notes

Cody
Olson

605-929-5688
CodyO@PetersonFarmsSeed.com GDUs

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

1036 
1080

1027 
1090

1048 
1125

1035 
1081

1037 
1104

Sisseton, SD

Milbank, SD

Bristol, SD

Revillo, SD

Bradley, SD

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

995 
1027

1237 
1178

Estelline, SD

Yankton, SD

WEEK OF JULY 6, 2021

We had an awesome rain 
yesterday (7/6) throughout 
my area! Farmers were 
happy with th .5” to 1.5” 
they recieved. 

With the rain, the corn and 
the beans should shoot up 
in the next few days. 

We’ve got a lot of tassels 
starting to show up this 
week in the corn. Most of 
the soybeans should be at 
canopy stage before too 
long.



Craig LAVoi Southwest MN

Weekly Notes

Craig
LAvoi

218-282-0791
Craig@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

1002 
1061

1061 
1109

Ashby, MN

Herman, MN

2020 : 
2021 : 

1048 
1109

Ortonville, MN

2020 : 
2021 : 

1070 
1109

Graceville, MN

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 1098 

1136

1103 
1128

Appleton, MN
Murdock, MN

2020 : 
2021 : 

1072 
1116

Ivanhoe, MN

2020 : 
2021 : 

1157 
1162

Truman, MN

WEEK OF JULY 6, 2021

Most of my territory picked 
up some rain on the 6th, 
with amounts ranging from 
.25”-.5”  

The last 3 to 4 days of heat 
really highlighted the stress 
on sandier ground. 

Soybeans are starting to fill 
in really nicely, especially 
the last week. The first 
couple of tassels showed 
up over the weekend.



Danni Sanders West Central MN

Weekly Notes

Danni
Sanders

701-371-1712
Danni@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

East Central NDWEEK OF JULY 6, 2021

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

882 
983

892 
997

898 
1107

Sharon, ND

Cooperstown, ND

Hannaford, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

892 
999

944 
1053

897 
1102

915 
1026

916 
1030

Blanchard, ND

Hendrum, MN

Page, ND

Tower City, NDSanborn, ND

Things are really coming 
along! A few farmers have 
already had more rain in 
July than all of June. With 
a few more shots we have 
some real potential.

Some soybeans are sitting 
still while others (with the 
moisture over the weekend) 
perked right up.

The cool temps and the 
moisture has the corn 
looking much nicer. I haven’t 
seen any tassel yet but 
should be coming soon.



Jeff Olson Central ND

Weekly Notes

Jeff
Olson

701-659-3246
Jeff@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 2020 : 

2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

887 
990

880 
951

892 
1021

897 
1022

927 
1047

878 
995

879 
1010858 

960

863 
980

864 
879

New Rockford, ND

Maddock, ND

Carrington, ND

Cleveland, ND

Ypsilanti, ND

Tappen, ND

Streeter, ND

Hazelton, ND

Sterling, ND

Linton, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

910 
1026

Kensal, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

887 
1063

Ashley, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

866 
971

Underwood, ND

WEEK OF JULY 6, 2021

We picked up a bit more 
rain over the weekend and 
yesterday. Some of the lighter-
ground corn fields were 
showing some stress with the 
heat the last few days so the 
rain was welcomed.

With a few more shots of rain, 
the soybeans may not end up 
being tall but they do have 
some yield potential. The June 
30th deadline on Xtend saw a 
pretty good push to finish up the 
second round of spraying.



Kayla Voeller Northwest Mn
Northeast ND

Weekly Notes

Kayla
Voeller

701-430-6820
Kayla@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

WEEK OF JULY 6, 2021

2020 : 
2021 : 

802 
950

Grygla, MN

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 2020 : 

2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

913 
989

852 
935

870 
954

870 
955

884 
983

859 
992

845 
1012 850 

983

782 
1029

874 
963

876 
969

Hallock, MNCavalier, ND

Hoople, ND

Park River, ND

Minto, ND

Thompson, ND

Climax, MN
Winger, MN

Crookston, MN

Lakota, ND

Larimore, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

914 
1035

918 
1053

848 
992

Argyle, MN

Warren, MN

Newfolden, MN

“Hanging in there” seems 
to be the common theme 
this week. Crops are 
holding on - and- if we get 
some rain the next couple 
days we could have a great 
crop. 

We missed the pockets of 
showers up here so we are 
crossing our fingers for 
some later this week.

Driving around after the 
4th, it looks like the IDC has 
started to disappear.



Kyle Kremer Southeast ND

Weekly Notes

Kyle
Kremer

701-809-4490
Kyle@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

WEEK OF JULY 6, 2021

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

1059 
1107

99 
1046

986 
1041

964 
1028

991 
1058

1000 
1069

1005 
1084

999 
1046

978 
1031

Wahpeton ND

Lisbon, ND

LamOure, ND

Jud, ND

Forman, ND

havana, ND

Britton, SD

Enderlin, ND

Buffalo, ND
We are on the road this 
week starting to put some 
field signs out and checking 
plots.

The spots with IDC are 
starting to look a lot better 
vs. the last couple weeks. 

We got a nice little rain 
earlier this week, up to .5” in 
some areas.

The corn has exploded in 
the last week and tassels 
are starting to show up.



Mike Sorby West Central MN

Weekly Notes

Mike
Sorby

701-238-3914
MikeS@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

WEEK OF JULY 6, 2021

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

1003 
1035

1084 
1112

1059 
1111

1093 
1123

998 
1071

1000 
1063

1059 
1106

915 
1001

Ulen, MN

Glyndon, MN

Barnesville, MN
Comstock, MN

Pelican Rapids, MN

Fergus Falls, MNBreckenridge, MN

Perham, MN

Yesterday, we picked up 
anywhere from .25” to 1.0” 
of rain across my region.

I’ve seen a few corn fields 
tasseling and the rain 
should help more push out 
this week.  

Soybeans are coming out 
of IDC in certain areas, but 
still haning on in others.  

Again, we need more rain.

2020 : 
2021 : 

1042 
1089

Wyndmere, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

Hankinson, ND

1029 
1083



Paul Bromley Northwest ND

Weekly Notes

GDUs
Paul
Bromley

701-399-6944
Paul@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

WEEK OF JULY 6, 2021

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

737 
881

860 
946

Westhope, ND

Berthold, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

773 
880

Noonan, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

839 
929

DonnyBrook, ND

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

861 
920

820 
910

859 
952

894 
964

842 
913

Upham, ND

Rugby, ND

Voltaire, ND

Harvey ND

Edmore ND

We’ve got some soybeans getting 
close to R2 with flowers showing 
up at the top of the plant. The heat 
and dry conditions have shortened 
internodes and some flowers are 
pretty low on the plant. 

It was another scatterred weekend 
of rain, with some getting up to 
.75” while others saw only about 
.2” which is just enough to keep 
everyone going. 

Corn is really starting to stretch 
out, from V8 to V11. Most of the 
corn has grown 1-2’ in the last 
week and  the internodes are 
really started to elongate.



Travis Winter East Central MN

Weekly Notes

Travis
Winter

320-290-4096
Travis@PetersonFarmsSeed.com

GDUs

WEEK OF JULY 6, 2021

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

1010 
1069

1035 
1080

1057 
1088

1029 
1063

999 
1005

1122 
1125

Melrose, MN

Belgrade, MN

Litchfield, MN

Eden Valley, MN

Ogilvie, MN

Stewart, MN

The southern half of my area looks 
good and should be tasseling by the 
end of the week with the nice rains 
we’ve seen the last couple weeks.  

Belgrade country was looking dry 
before the .5” and has recovered 
but will need more rain. 

The northern section of my territory 
has also been picking up some 
really nice rain and the crops are 
showing it. Even Long Prairie picked 
up almost an inch. 

The soybeans are getting close to 
canopy even on 30” rows and are 
filled with flowers.



Kindred:    Jade Albrecht
 Tylor JOhnson
Prosper: MIchael Shutt
 Drew Roden
Hunter: Kaelin Kyllo
 Troy Wiegandt

701-282-7476

PFS Retail Locations
Weekly Notes

GDUs

WEEK OF JULY 6, 2021

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

2020 : 
2021 : 

985 
1081

997 
1097

908 
1022

Prosper, ND

Kindred, ND

Hunter, ND
Hunter: We saw some spotty rain on Saturday 
and Tuesday. In the Hunter area, it was about 
.2” and Fargo was .5”. Corn isn’t tasseling yet 
but should be getting close later in the week. 
Soybeans are starting to look good, some of 
the replants are starting to fill in nicely. Most 
farmers are finishing up spraying the beans a 
second time.

Kindred: We picked up a .5” of rain yesterday 
which will really help things along. The 
farmers in the hills would still be happy to pick 
up some more. None of the corn is tasseling 
but it is getting close. Replants are starting to 
fill in really nice. This week we are right in the 
middle of our second spray on the soybeans.

Prosper: The corn is sitting at V11 which 
means we’ll hopefully we see some tassels 
next week. Soybeans are starting to canopy. 
Wheat may even get combined in a couple 
weeks which seems strange to think about 
this early.  The rain on the 6th was really 
spotty with some not getting any at all while 
Harwood picked up .75”




